
AUDIT COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore 
will not take place in a physical location 

Date: Thursday, 18th June, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby               Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 1 - 4

4. Internal Audit Update 5 - 26

5. Report on the Implementation of Audit Recommendations for 
Quarter Four of 2019/20 

27 - 42

6. Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 43 - 58

7. Risk Management Report - Quarters three and four of 2019-20 59 - 92

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on 
Thursday 17 September 2020 at 2:00pm. This will be a virtual 
meeting.

Membership: Mr Michael Bonner (Chair), Councillors Jackie Bowman, 
Allan Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Joan Hully (Deputy Chair), Sam Meteer, 
Russell Studholme and Eileen Weir.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Mr Michael Bonner, in the Chair; Councillors Jackie Bowman, Allan Forster, 
Joan Hully and Ged McGrath.

Officers: Steven Brown (Director of Financial Resources), Sarah Pemberton (Director of 
Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Gillian Butterworth 
(Performance and Risk Management Officer) and Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services 
Officer).

AU 19/15 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell Studholme.

AU 19/16 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

Councillors Jackie Bowman and Joan Hully declared a Personal interest in any item relating to 
benefits due to being in receipt of a benefit.

AU 19/17 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2019 

RESOLVED - That the minute
[...]
RESOLVED:- that 
a) the progress being made with the Statement of Accounts be noted, and
b) a line be added to the Risk Register.

AU 19/21 Report on the Implementation of Audit Recommendations for Quarter Two of 
2019/20 

Consideration was given to the progress of the implementation of Audit recommendations for 
Quarter Two of 2019/20.

The Performance and Risk Management Officer highlighted that at the end of Quarter Two, 
there were a total of 15 audit recommendations outstanding, with a target date for 
completion up to 30 September 2019. Of these 5 were Priority 1 and 10 were Priority 2. 

As suggested at the last meeting the old outstanding audit recommendations were looked at 
and consideration was given to closing them off as they were no longer relevant. Two 
recommendations were considered, AR-C 119 (Review all Human Resources Policies to ensure 
they are all up to date and reflect current practice) and AR-C 122 (Ensure the timely 
implementation of the ICT Strategy work programme).  

RESOLVED – That 
a) the report and progress being made in implementing overdue recommendations be 

noted; 

Page 2



b) Two recommendations, AR-C 119 (Review all Human Resources Policies to ensure they 
are all up to date and reflect current practice) and AR-C 122 (Ensure the timely 
implementation of the ICT Strategy work programme) be closed off.  

AU 19/22 Quarterly Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter Two of 2019-20 

The Performance and Risk Management Officer introduced the Quarterly Risk Monitoring 
Report for Quarter Two of 2019-20 to committee.

Committee were then guided through the quarter two Strategic Risk Register.

Members suggested that the Accounts be added to the risk register.

During the discussion that followed, members asked if Copeland was now up to full staff in 
key roles and were advised we were. Members were also advised that there were no 
consultants currently employed.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) The Accounts be added to the Risk Register, and
b) the Quarterly Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter Two of 2019-20 be noted.

(Note: Councillor Allan Forster and the Performance and Risk Management Officer left the 
meeting at this point)

AU 19/23 Internal Audit Update 

Consideration was given to the Internal Audit update report, which was introduced by the 
Director of Financial Resources.

During the discussion of this item, Members asked how many petty cash floats there were 
and the reasons for petty cash being used.

RESOLVED:- that
a) the revised definition for internal audit assurance opinions, as set out in paragraph 2 

of the agenda report be agreed,
b) completion of the final reports as set out in paragraph 3 of the agenda report be 

noted,
c) the ICT Strategy Implementation audit to 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 4 of the 

agenda report be deferred,
d) progress against the annual plan as set out in paragraph 5 of the agenda report be 

noted,
e) progress against the KPIs as set out in paragraph 6 of the agenda report be noted, and
f) the amendment to the Internal Audit Charter as per the safeguards which will be put 

in place to ensure the independence of the service under the new management 
arrangements, as set out in paragraph 7 of the agenda report be agreed.

Page 3



AU 19/24 Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy provided Committee with a 
refreshed version of the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance (2019). Members 
were advised that the Council was required to maintain an up-to-date Code of Corporate 
Governance based on the latest guidance and to prepare an Annual Governance Statement 
evidencing how it had met the requirements of that Code in practice throughout the 
preceding financial year.

The Local Code of Corporate Governance (2019) incorporated the requirements of 
CIPFA/SOLACE statement ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ (2016).

During the discussion of this item, Members requested training in Health & Safety and 
Personal Safety.

RESOLVED:- that the refreshed Local Code of Corporate Governance (2019) as attached at 
Appendix A of the agenda report, be approved.

AU 19/25 Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next scheduled meeting of Audit Committee will be held on Thursday 
16 April 2019 at 2:00pm (Venue to be confirmed), however, it was noted that a Special 
meeting may be required before then, in which case the Committee members would be 
advised.

The Meeting closed at 4.00 pm 

Chair

Page 4



Audit Committee 18 June 2020

Internal Audit Update

PORTFOLIO HOLDER
LEAD OFFICER:

Mike Starkie
Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources

REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources

WHAT BENEFITS WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND 
RESIDENTS?
These proposals ensure the proper administration of the Council’s 
financial affairs to enable the continued delivery of services to Copeland 
residents. 

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO AUDIT COMMITTEE?
This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the audits 
completed in 2019/20 since the last committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note completion of the final reports as set out in paragraph 2.
2. Agree to amend the 2019/20 audit plan as set out in paragraph 3.2.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Internal audit activity evaluates the exposures to risks relating to 
the organisation’s governance, operations and information 
systems, in compliance with the mandatory Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, and to assist Members and Officers in their 
assessment of the overall level of control and the potential impact 
of any identified system weaknesses.

1.2. This report summarises the completed internal audit reports 
issued since the last Audit Committee in November 2019.

2. FINAL AUDIT REPORTS

2.1. Internal audit has issued five final reports during this period and, 
as requested by Members at the Audit Committee on 08/08/19, 
the findings are summarised at Appendix A. The high priority 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



recommendations have been extracted from the Management 
Action Plans and attached at Appendix B.

2.2. The final reports are:

 Corporate Health and Safety (Partial assurance);
 Finance – Debtors (Substantial assurance);
 Main Financial System – Council Tax (Substantial assurance);
 Main Financial System – Treasury Management (Reasonable 

assurance);
 Procurement (Reasonable assurance).

2.3. Full copies of these reports are available to Members of the 
Committee upon request.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT COVERAGE AND OUTCOMES

3.1. Audit Committee approved the 2019/20 audit plan at its meeting 
in April 2019 and was subsequently updated at the November 
meeting of the Audit Committee.  

3.2. As a consequence of the initial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and availability of senior officers during March, April and May 
2020, when the audit plan would typically be finalised, a number 
of audits are recommended to be carried forward in to the 
2020/21 audit plan or cancelled:

 ICT Purchasing, Associated Contracts and Support -will be 
incorporated into the ICT Strategy Implementation audit in 
2020/21; 

 Data Protection Act / GDPR - due to reduced internal audit 
resource available for 2020/21 this audit will be postponed 
until 2021/22;

 Main Financial System – Cash Receipting - carried forward to 
2020/21;

 Quality Assurance of Statutory Accounts – will be provided by 
external peer review rather than Internal Audit; and

 Information Governance Follow Up - will be combined with 
the Data Protection Act / GDPR audit and postponed until 
2021/22.

Page 6



3.3. An overview of the 2019/20 plan and progress is set out below:

Audit Review Assurance 
Opinion Status

Finance – Petty Cash Limited Completed
Follow Up – Absence Management Substantial Completed
Follow Up – Community Asset 
Transfer Reasonable Completed

Governance – Operational Risk 
Management Reasonable Completed

Corporate Health and Safety Partial Completed
HR - Recruitment and Retention Reasonable Completed
Overview and Scrutiny Reasonable Completed
Finance – Debtors Substantial Completed

Main Financial System – Council 
Tax Substantial Completed

Procurement Reasonable Completed
Main Financial System – Treasury 
Management Reasonable Completed 

ICT Strategy Implementation Audit Committee 07/11/19 
agreed to defer to 2020/21.

ICT Purchasing, Associated 
Contracts and Support

Incorporated into the ICT 
Strategy audit for 2020/21.

Quality Assurance of Statutory 
Accounts 2019/20 External review

Follow Up - Information 
Governance Defer to 2021/22.

Data Protection Act / GDPR Defer to 2021/22.
Main Financial System – Cash 
Receipting Defer to 2020/21.

3.4. Whilst it is unfortunate that the audit plan could not be completed 
in the year, I am satisfied that there has been sufficient internal 
audit coverage during the year to enable me to give my assurance 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management, 
governance and internal control. Specifically audits have been 
undertaken, and provided reasonable or substantial levels of 

Page 7



assurance in all but one report (Corporate Health and Safety), on 
key areas of risk for the Council; Debtors, Procurement, Council 
Tax, Business Rates and Treasury Management. The internal audit 
opinion for 2020/21 will be provided to the next Audit Committee.

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1. The Committee is asked to note the completion of the final 
reports.

5. STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

5.1. Legal comments are:

5.2. The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:

5.3. The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Contained within the 
report.

5.4. EIA Comments: N/A

5.5. Policy Framework: N/A

5.6. Other consultee comments, if any: N/A

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Summary of outcomes of final audit reports issued;

Appendix B – Management Action Plan extract of High priority 
recommendations.

Page 8



Appendix A Summary of outcomes of final audit reports issued since
[...]
utterworth, Performance and Risk Management 
Officer

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE?
This report provides details of overdue Priority one and Priority two audit 
recommendations up to the end of Quarter Four of 2019/20.

RECCOMMENDATION:
a) Note the progress being made in implementing overdue recommendations.

1. OVERDUE ACTIONS ARISING FROM AUDIT REPORTS
1.1 At the end of Quarter four there were a total of 23 Priority one and two 

audit recommendations outstanding, with a target date for completion 
up to 31 March 2020.  These include recommendations that are made 
by both internal and external audit and from AGS Action Plan (if due). 

1.2 The 23 overdue recommendations were made up of 7 Priority one and 
16 are Priority two recommendations.

1.3 Of the 7 outstanding Priority one recommendations, 5 of these were 
new in the last period, and of the 16 outstanding Priority two 
recommendations, 12 of these were new in the last period.

        
1.4 Twelve of the 23 overdue recommendations were less than 50% 

implemented, all of these recommendations were reviewed in the 
period and for oversight they are listed separately in Appendix A.

2. CONCLUSION
2.1 The Corporate Leadership Team are pleased with the progress that has 

been made over the last year to address and reduce the number of 
overdue audit recommendations.

2.2 As Committee will be aware, the Council’s emergency Business 
Continuity Plan was enacted on 13th March in response to the Covid19 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



global pandemic. Since that time, the key priority and focus for the 
Council has been to maintain delivery of critical services.  

Necessary resource management and redeployments across the Council 
meant that the implementation of overdue audit recommendations was 
not a priority activity for many of our service managers, especially those 
in critical service delivery, during Quarter four 2019/20 and Quarter one 
2020/21. 

Committee are assured that, as our business rebuilds and (where 
possible) resumes, the Corporate Leadership Team is committed to 
continuing to improve the implementation of audit recommendations 
within timeframe.

3 CONSULTEES - Corporate Leadership Team and relevant Managers

4.0 STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS

4.1 Monitoring Officer Comments: Report is for noting progress and has no 
legal implications.

4.2 S151 Officer Comments: No financial implications.

5. APPENDICIES
Appendix A – Audit Recommendations less than 50% progress
Appendix B – Full list of overdue Priority one audit recommendations 
with a due date of (up to) 31.03.2020

Page 28



Appendix A

Recommendation Code & Title Overall 
Progress

Due 
Date

Last 
Updated Latest Note

Grant Thornton Audit Findings 2016/17 – March 2018

AR-AC_072 Develop a disaster 
recovery plan and perform a test 
of this plan at the earliest 
possible convenience.

30%
30-

Sep-
2018

18-Mar-
2020

DR Plans are part of new ICT 
Strategy and will be part of the 
new ICT Programme Action 
Plan

HR Recruitment and Retention 2019/20

AR-C&CR_076 The Recruitment 
and Selection Handbook should 
be reviewed, amended, updated 
and incorporate all changes in 
legislation.

40%
31-
Jan-
2020

10-Mar-
2020

A policy group has been 
established to review all HR 
policies - this will be addressed 
as a priority in the review.

Information Governance 2018/19

AR-C_138 The Records Retention 
and Disposal policy should be 
reviewed and updated prior to 
approval. Review the Document 
Retention Schedule prior to being 
made available to all staff 
responsible for document 
retention / disposal.

25%
31-

Dec-
2019

09-Mar-
2020

Draft document is with the 
DPO to be reviewed, updated 
and disseminate to managers 
for checking the periods of 
retention against any external 
body/legal requirements.

AR-C_139 Records Management 
procedure should be put in place 
covering the complete lifecycle of 
records, including Allocation of 
responsibilities; Retention and 
updating
[...]
y issued to 
all float holders; and 
consideration of 
training requirements.

AR-F&MIS_379 
Authorised signatory 1 Strategic 

Finance 31-Dec-2019 Petty Cash 
Audit 2019/20

04-Nov-2019 
Authorised signatory 

P
age 40



Appendix A

9

Status 
Icon Action Code & Title Priority Assigned To Progress Bar Due Date Description All Notes

forms updated and 
have been sent out for 
completion.  Now 
chasing for forms to be 
returned

forms should be reviewed 
and updated to include 
the current signatures 
and all relevant duties to 
be performed by an 
individual within each 
respective department’s 
budget.

Accountant 02

30-Oct-2019 New 
authorised signatory 
forms sent to 
departments to obtain 
updated information. 
Chase return of those 
still outstanding.

P
age 41



Appendix A

10

Assigned To Strategic Finance Accountant 02; Financial Resources Director

Status 
Icon Action Code & Title Priority Assigned To Progress Bar Due Date Description All Notes

AR-F&MIS_377 
Management 
arrangements should 
ensure that only 
appropriate expenditure 
is claimed through the 
petty cash system, in 
accordance with the 
procedures and financial 
regulations and other, 
more appropriate 
systems are used where 
possible.

1

Strategic 
Finance 
Accountant 02; 
Financial 
Resources 
Director

31-Jan-2020 Petty Cash 
Audit 2019/20

30-Oct-2019 Split into 
two Milestones: a) 
Finance verifying all 
reimbursements for 
appropriate use. 
b) Financial 
Regulations currently 
under review. Process 
of fuel for hire cars to 
be clarified.

P
age 42



Audit Committee 18 June 2020

Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21

PORTFOLIO HOLDER
LEAD OFFICER:

Mike Starkie
Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources

REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources

WHAT BENEFITS WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND RESIDENTS?
These proposals ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs to enable the continued delivery of services to Copeland residents. 

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO AUDIT COMMITTEE?
This report sets out the Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 and an updated 
Internal Audit Charter. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21; and

2. Agree the Internal Audit Charter at Appendix A.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Under the terms of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the ‘Chief 
Audit Executive’ (Director of Financial Resources (DoFR)) is required to 
prepare an annual risk based audit plan for review and approval by the 
Audit Committee. 

1.2. Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the organisation the 
Internal Audit service was suspended between March to the end of June. 
The plan therefore covers the period from July 2020 – March 2021

1.3. The attached plan has considered:

 Consultation with individual members of the CLT;
 Review of strategic risk register, corporate plan and the Corporate 

Peer Challenge review;
 Review of outcomes of previous audit reviews / other inspections;

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 Consideration of national, regional or emerging issues; and
 A risk assessment to identify highest priority areas for inclusion in 

the audit plan.

1.4. In the planning stage for 2020/21 additional internal audit resource was 
identified to respond to potential risks emerging from COVID19 and this 
is included in the plan for 2020/21. The scope of this will be developed 
during the year.

1.5. The 2020/21 plan has been prepared based on an Internal Audit 
resource of 206 audit days; from July 2020 to March 2021. Given the 
reduced time available the primary focus will be ensuring that the key 
financial systems and risks are reviewed to ensure the annual opinion 
over the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and 
internal control can be provided.  

1.6. A summary of the plan is set out below:

Days
Risk-based audit reviews: 

ICT strategy & Purchasing (c/f from 19/20) 20
COVID19 20

Main Financial Systems
Benefits 20
Payroll 20
Sundry Debtors 20
Cash Receipting (c/f from 19/20) 10
Additional assurance work 3

Governance: Performance Management 20
Follow up of previous audits 13
NFI/counter fraud work 15
Advice and guidance 20
Audit Committees 10
Planning / management 10
Contingency 5
Total 206

1.7. A three-year programme for reviewing the main financial systems 
ensures that each main financial system is reviewed in depth at least 

Page 44



once every three years.  Provision is also included for cyclical reviews of 
the key governance systems.

2. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

2.1. The Internal Audit Charter has been included in Appendix A, it describes 
the purpose, authority, responsibilities and objectives of Internal Audit. 
There are no changes from the Charter approved in 2019/20.

3. CONCLUSIONS

3.1. The Committee is asked to review and approve the audit plan for 
2020/21 and the Internal Audit Charter.

4. STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

4.1. The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: Internal Audit is an important 
function within the Council and allows the required impartial 
examination and audit of a range of proposed and agreed audits in any 
one financial year.  All audits are risk based audits and identify both 
inherent good practice and suggested areas of weakness for continued 
improvement.

4.2. The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Included in the report.

List of Appendices:

Appendix A Internal Audit Charter.

Consultees: Corporate Leadership Team (CLT)

Page 45



Appendix A

4

Appendix A - Internal Audit Charter

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This charter describes the purpose, authority, responsibilities and 
objectives of Internal Audit.  It establishes Internal Audit’s position 
within Copeland Borough Council and the ‘Chief Audit Executives’ (CES) 
(the Director of Financial Resources) functional reporting relationship 
with the Audit Committee.

1.2 The Director of Financial Resources (DoFR) has day to day responsibility 
for intern
[...]
ubmits the revised 
document to CLT and the Audit Committee for approval alongside the 
annual audit plan.

Page 58



1

Audit Committee 18 June 2020

Risk Management Report - Quarters three and four of 2019-20 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

LEAD OFFICER: 

Councillor David Moore.

Sarah Pemberton,
Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy.

REPORT AUTHOR:                     Gillian Butterworth,
Performance and Risk Management Officer.

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE?
Copeland Borough Council is required to have ‘effective arrangements in place 
for the management of risks’, as set out in the Accounts & Audit Regulations 
2015.

RECOMMENDATION:
Note the report and appendices and make any comments or recommendations for 
consideration by the Executive on the adequacy of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements.

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. At Copeland a Risk Management Framework is used to identify and 

manage risks that may affect the achievement of strategic ambitions, or 
the delivery and quality of core services. 

1.2. Within the framework, the Corporate Leadership Team monitors 
strategic and operational risks to mitigate impact, or realise 
opportunities, posed by current and emerging risks.  The Audit 
Committee receive a quarterly risk report to provide assurance around 
the adequacy of the Councils risk management arrangements.

1.3 Committee members will be aware that the World Health Organisation 
declared Covid-19 a ‘global pandemic’ on 11th March 2020.  Following 
subsequent UK government advice, on 13th March 2020 the Cumbria 
Local Resilience Forum declared Covid-19 a major incident and Copeland 
Borough Council enacted its Business Continuity Plan (BCP).

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



1.4 This report details routine risk management activity up until the 13th 
March 2020, when the Business Continuity Plan was enacted, and  
outlines risk management measures used by the council during the 
incident management and business continuity phas
[...]
onship with Northern Powerhouse
 Devolution growth deal opportunities 

SR009 Failure to Ensure 
Effective and Statutory 
Information Governance

Archive project underway. Review and revisions to records Retentions policy will inform this.

DPO has completed training to become a certified DPO. One other member of staff is also taking 
training and this will increase resilience to the role.  Risk score reviewed and impact score reduced 
from catastrophic to critical.

SR010 Failure to Realise Income 
from Commercial and Trading 
Activity

The inaugural meeting of the Commercial Engagement Group occurred in October, this will be 
reinforced further by monthly commercial updates being included in Copeland Chat. 
The communications strategy for commercial and Contract standing orders were added to internal 
controls.
APSE provided Commercial Awareness training to Managers to key managers and staff to reinforce 
the commercial culture.

SR012 Failure for the Council to 
prepare for the possibility of 
changes in Local Government 
governance arrangements.

Government announcements and possible model imposition and weak relationships were added to 
risk triggers
The following were added to internal controls

 MOU with Allerdale
 Use of joint districts to develop strategy
 Advice and support with regular interface with Northern Powerhouse

 

P
age 88



Operational Risks Q3 and Q4 of 2019/20 Appendix C

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D – Business critical functions maintained in from March-May during Covid19 pandemic

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019
	4 Internal Audit Update
	5 Report on the Implementation of Audit Recommendations for Quarter Four of 2019/20
	Appendix A - Overdue Audit Recommendations less than 50% implemented (ACtte)
	Appendix B - Overdue Priority one recommendations Q3 and 4 of 2019-20 (ACtte)

	6 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21
	7 Risk Management Report - Quarters three and four of 2019-20
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register for Q3 and Q4 of 2019-20(ACtte)
	Appendix B - Changes made to SRR in Q3 and Q4 of 2019-20(ACtte)
	Appendix C-Operational Risks dashboard for Q3 and Q4 of 2019-20(ACtte)
	Appendix D - Critical Functions Delivered in Q4 2019-20(ACtte)




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2020

Present: Councillors Joan Hully (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Jackie Bowman, 
Jeffrey Hailes, Sam Meteer, Russell Studholme and Eileen Weir.

Officers: Steven Brown (Director of Financial Resources), Gillian Butterworth 
(Performance and Risk Management Officer), Clive Willoughby (Democratic 
Services Officer), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager) 
and Rose Blaney (Electoral Services Officer).

AU 20/1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from the Independent Chair, Mr Michael 
Bonner, who due to technical issues was not able to join the virtual meeting.

AU 20/2 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

Councillors Jackie Bowman and Joan Hully declared a Personal interest in any 
item relating to benefits, due to being in receipt of single person’s Council Tax 
reduction.

AU 20/3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 

Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 
2019. 

Following a 30 second pause to allow for any Member to indicate otherwise, it 
was

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chair as soon as 
practicable.

AU 20/4 Internal Audit Update 

Consideration was given to the Internal Audit update report, which was 
introduced by the Director of Financial Resources.

The report summarised the completed internal audit reports issued since the 
last Audit Committee meeting in November 2019.



It was stated that as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, a number of 
planned audits did not take place. These were recommended to be moved into 
the 2020/2021 Audit Plan or cancelled.

The Director of Financial Resources stated that there had been sufficient 
internal audit coverage during the year to enable him to give his assurance 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management, governance and 
internal control.

The internal audit opinion for 2020/21 would be provided to the next Audit 
Committee.  
 
During the discussion of this item, Councillor Eileen Weir asked for details of the 
one outstanding loan referred to on page 15 of the agenda report.

Councillor Jackie Bowman asked for details regarding LEP money and was 
promised a written reply from the Director of Financial Resources. 

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – that 
a) completion of the final reports as set out in paragraph 2 of the

agenda report be noted, and
b) amendment to the 2019/20 audit plan as set out in paragraph   
     3.2 of the agenda report be agreed.

AU 20/5 Report on the Implementation of Audit Recommendations for Quarter 
Four of 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the progress of the implementation of Audit 
recommendations for Quarter Four of 2019/20.

The Performance and Risk Management Officer highlighted that at the end of 
Quarter Four, there were a total of 23 priority one and two audit 
recommendations outstanding, with a target date for completion up to 31 
March 2020. Of these 23, 7 were Priority one and 16 were Priority two.

Committee was reminded that the Council’s emergency Business Continuity Plan 
was enacted on 13 March 2020 in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Since 



that time, the key priority and focus for the Council has been to maintain 
delivery of critical services.

Necessary resource management and redeployments across the Council meant 
that the implementation of overdue audit recommendations was not a priority 
activity for many of our service managers, especially those in critical service 
delivery, during Quarter four 2019/20 and Quarter one 2020/21. 

Committee were assured that, as our business rebuilds and (where possible) 
resumes, the Corporate Leadership Team was committed to continuing to 
improve the implementation of audit recommendations within timeframe.
 
During discussion of this item, Councillor Eileen Weir raised a question relating 
to Nuclear New Build and community benefits.
The Director of Financial Resources noted the comments.

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – that the progress being made in implementing overdue 
recommendations be noted.

AU 20/6 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 

The Director of Financial Resources introduced the Internal Audit Plan and 
Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21  to committee.

It was explained that under the terms of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards the ‘Chief Audit Executive’ (Director of Financial Resources (DoFR)) is 
required to prepare an annual risk based audit plan for review and approval by 
the Audit Committee. 

Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the organisation the Internal 
Audit service was suspended between March to the end of June. The plan 
therefore covered the period from July 2020 – March 2021

The plan attached within the agenda item had considered:

 Consultation with individual members of the CLT;

 Review of strategic risk register, corporate plan and the Corporate 
Peer Challenge review;



 Review of outcomes of previous audit reviews / other inspections;

 Consideration of national, regional or emerging issues; and

 A risk assessment to identify highest priority areas for inclusion in the 
audit plan.

In the planning stage for 2020/21 additional internal audit resource was 
identified to respond to potential risks emerging from COVID-19 and this was 
included in the plan for 2020/21. The scope of this would be developed during 
the year.

The 2020/21 plan had been prepared based on an Internal Audit resource of 206 
audit days; from July 2020 to March 2021. Given the reduced time available the 
primary focus will be ensuring that the key financial systems and risks were 
reviewed to ensure the annual opinion over the Council’s arrangements for 
governance, risk management and internal control could be provided.  

The Internal Audit Charter had been included in Appendix A of the agenda 
report, it described the purpose, authority, responsibilities and objectives of 
Internal Audit. There were no changes from the Charter approved in 2019/20.

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – that 
1) the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be agreed; and
2) the Internal Audit Charter at Appendix A to the agenda report
     be agreed.

AU 20/7 Risk Management Report - Quarters three and four of 2019-20 

The Performance and Risk Management Officer introduced the Quarterly Risk 
Monitoring Report for Quarters Three and Four of 2019-20 to committee.
Members were advised that at Copeland a Risk Management Framework is used 
to identify and manage risks that may affect the achievement of strategic 
ambitions, or the delivery and quality of core services.
 
Within the framework, the Corporate Leadership Team monitors strategic and 
operational risks to mitigate impact, or realise opportunities, posed by current 
and emerging risks.  The Audit Committee receive a quarterly risk report to 
provide assurance around the adequacy of the Councils risk management 
arrangements.



Committee members were advised that the World Health Organisation
declared Covid-19 a ‘global pandemic’ on 11th March 2020. Following 
subsequent UK government advice, on 13th March 2020 the Cumbria
Local Resilience Forum declared Covid-19 a major incident and Copeland 
Borough Council enacted its Business Continuity Plan (BCP).

The agenda report detailed routine risk management activity up until the 13th 
March 2020, when the Business Continuity Plan was enacted, and outlined risk 
management measures used by the council during the incident management 
and business continuity phases of the Business Continuity Plan.

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – that the report and appendices be noted and comments or 
recommendations made be forwarded for consideration by the Executive on the 
adequacy of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

AU 20/8 Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of Audit Committee will be held on Thursday 
17 September 2020 at 2:00pm. This will be a virtual meeting.

The Meeting closed at 2.30 pm 

Chair


